OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMAN TAKEN AT A SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON MAY 1, 2024, AT 5:30 P.M. AT THE ARNAUDVILLE MEETING ROOM, 107 RUE DE JAUSIERS, ARNAUDVILLE, LA 70512

RE: Adopt Resolution 5-2024 the AD Valorem Millage Rates. Accept Bids for New Water Meters.

Present—Mayor, Todd Meche Alderman—Debbie Kidder, Suzanne Stelly, John R. Taylor Absent—Kris Brasseaux and Jamie Huval Town Clerk—Dolores R. Quebedeaux Town Engineer—Kenny Boagni

Called to Order—Mayor Meche Prayer—Suzanne Stelly Pledge—All

New Business

Adopt Resolution 5-2024 the AD Valorem Millage Rates—Mayor Meche

A Resolution to Adopt the AD Valorem Millage Rates for General Alimony and Waterworks to be levied on all property subjected to taxation by the Town of Arnaudville for tax year 2024. General Alimony (5129 001 & 5139 001) 5.720 mills

Waterworks (5129 002 & 5139 002) 7.000 mills

Debbie Kidder motioned to accept Resolution 5-2024 AD Valorem Millage Rates for 2024 seconded by John Taylor, Roll Call: Debbie Kidder, yes. Suzanne Stelly, yes, John Taylor, yes.

Nays: O

Abstained: 0

Absent: Kris Brasseaux, Jamie Huval

Motion carried.

Accept Bids for New Water Meters-Mayor Meche

Mayor explained that 4 (Four) bids were received the lowest bidder being **Meter Install Group** in the amount of \$450,410.83.

Debbie Kidder motioned to accept the lowest bid in the amount of \$450,410.83 to Meter Install Group seconded by Suzanne Stelly, motion passed.

Adjourn

John Taylor moved to adjourn the May 1, 2024, Special Meeting seconded by Debbie Kidder, motion passed.

Attest